

No. 15-1366

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
COMMON SENSE ALLIANCE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SAN JUAN COUNTY,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Washington State Court of Appeals**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
BRIAN T. HODGES

Pacific Legal Foundation  
10940 NE 33rd Pl., Ste. 210  
Bellevue, Washington 98004  
Telephone: (425) 576-0484  
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565  
E-mail: bth@pacificlegal.org

ANTHONY L. FRANCOIS

*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: alf@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
CORRECTIONS TO THE COUNTY'S MISSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE DECISION OF THE WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS RAISES IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF FEDERAL TAKINGS LAW .....	5
A. Washington Property Law Holds That a Permit Condition Requiring a Critical Area Buffer Is an Exaction Subject to <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> .....	6
B. There Is a Well-Recognized, Nationwide Split of Authority Among the Lower Courts About Whether <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> Apply to Exactions Mandated by Legislation .....	8
C. Washington Courts Hold That <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> Created a Due Process Test, and Hold Exactions Subject Only to Rational Basis Scrutiny .....	8

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE CLAIMS RAISED IN THE PETITION ARE JUSTICIABLE .....	10
A. CSA’s Facial Unconstitutional Conditions Challenge Is Appropriate for Review .....	10
B. CSA’s Challenge Is Not Moot .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>California Building Industry Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 928 (2016) . . . . .	8
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 543 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2008) . . . . .	7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015) . . . . .	10
<i>Commercial Builders of N. Cal. v. City of Sacramento</i> , 941 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	10
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) . . . . .	1, 10
<i>Friends of the San Juans v. San Juan County</i> , No. 13-2-0012c, 2013 WL 5212385 (Wash. State Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd., Final Decision and Order, Sept. 6, 2013) . . . . .	4
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) . . . . .	11
<i>Honesty in Env’tl. Analysis and Legislation v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 96 Wash. App. 522 (1999) . . . . .	1, 3, 7
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 750 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	10
<i>Kitsap Alliance of Prop. Owners v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 160 Wash. App. 250 (2011) . . . . .	1, 3, 6-9, 11
<i>Klickitat County v. Wash. State Dep’t of Revenue</i> , No. 01-070, 2002 WL 1929480 (Bd. Tax App., June 12, 2002) . . . . .	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) . . . . .	2, 7-8
<i>Levin v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014) . . . . .	11
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) . . . . .	9
<i>Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) . . . . .	7
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) . . . . .	11
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) . . . . .	1
<i>Olympic Stewardship Foundation v. Western Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 166 Wash. App. 172 (2012) . . . . .	9
<i>Parking Ass’n of Georgia, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995) . . . . .	8
<i>Richardson v. Cox</i> , 108 Wash. App. 881 (2001) . . . . .	6
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) . . . . .	10
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005) . . . . .	11
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) . . . . .	3
<b>U.S. Statute</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) . . . . .	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page**

**State Statutes**

Wash. Rev. Code § 34.05.570(3)(a) . . . . . 3, 11  
§ 64.04.130 . . . . . 7

**Rules of Court**

Sup. Ct. R. 10(b) . . . . . 6  
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) . . . . . 6

**Miscellaneous**

San Juan Cty., Wash., Ord. 2-2014, March 5, 2014  
[http://www.sanjuanco.com/DocumentCenter/  
View/1969](http://www.sanjuanco.com/DocumentCenter/View/1969) . . . . . 12  
San Juan Cty. Code 18.35.100(E) . . . . . 1, 4, 6  
18.35.130(D) . . . . . 1, 4, 6
